NATIONAL BENCHMARKING SURVEY ON
VOLUNTEERISM IN SINGAPORE 2000
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OBJECTIVES

To set a benchmark for monitoring the volunteer
participation rate in Singapore;

To determine the profile of volunteers and non-
volunteers in Singapore;

To identify the factors contributing to participation
In volunteerism,;

To obtain information useful to NVC to raise the
awareness of volunteerism; and

To uncover public perceptions of volunteerism.



METHODOLOGY

C Conducted face-to-face or Self-administered

C Sample size obtained : 1,529

C Sampling methodology : Sampling frame
Kish system

C Duration of fieldwork : 5 weeks from 17th April 2000



DEFINITION

@ A IS one who makes a considered personal
choice to offer, share and commit one' stime, energy,
skills, talents, experiences and/or expertise to programmes

that benefit/serve the community or society.

e.g. formal volunteers
Informal volunteers

para-volunteers
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OVERVIEW

Incidence of volunteering

Profile of volunteers and non-volunteers

Mean number of hours spent on volunteering

Barriersto volunteerism
Sectorg/activities and target groups for volunteering

Awareness of Nationa Volunteer Centre



SURVEY FINDINGS



PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS WHO
HAD/HAD NOT VOLUNTEERED THEIR
SERVICES BEFORE

Yes, | have
volunteered
before
(20%)

No, | have not
volunteer
before
(80%)
(n=1,528)



PROPORTION OF CURRENT AND FORMER
VOLUNTEERS

Current
volunteers

(46%)

Former

volunteers
(54%)
Current volunteers: Those who have volunteered in any activities
over the past 12 months from the period of the

survey.



PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS BY
ETHNIC GROUP

100% —— 7 4 —
T
75% N 6
50% -
25% A
0% -
Current volunteers (n=141) Non-volunteers (n=1,220)
® Chinese Malay ¥ Indian Others
Current vol 8% 5% 19% 16%
Non-vol 82% 79% 66% 71%




PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY AGE GROUP

Current Non-
100% — _ — vol vol
28 g’\f"ears and| 1190 | 7996
m 55-59 years 14% 779
75% - -
0 50-54 years 8% 81%
45-49 years
y 7% 81%
m 40-44 years
o y 10% | 80%
b -
35-39 years 9% 84%
m 30-34 years
y 6% 88%
25-29 years
2506 - y 6% 79%
20-24 years
8% 71%
15 8 15-19 years
3 17% 70%
0% . I

Current volunteers (n=141) Non-volunteers (n=1,220)



PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY MARITAL STATUS

100% -

75% A

50% -

25% -+
Current volunteers (n=141) Non-volunteers (n=1,220)
®m Single = Married © Widowed, seperated or divorced
Current vol 11% 9% 2%
Non-vol 72% 83% 81%




PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY MONTHLY HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Current Non-
vol vol
100% -
5 M $10,000 and above 21% 59%
“ m $7,000-$9,999 18% 63%
75% - 9 8
$6,000-$6,999 16% 66%
14
m $5,000-$5,999 16% 69%
50% 1 $4,000-4,999 6% 85%
$3,000-$3,999 9% 80%
2504 m $2,000-$2,999 7% 86%
6
= $1,000-$1,999 4% 86%
12 <$1,000 10% 83%
0% ,
Current Former Non-volunteers
volunteers volunteers (n=1,135)
(n=134) (n=152)



PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY HOUSING TYPE

100% ——
30 8

16
50% A 15 29
19
25% -
27
15
0% 2 . 0
Current volunteers (n=141) Non-volunteers (n=1,220)
B Landed Property (terrace/semi-detached/bungalow) 20% 57%
B Private Apartment/Condominium 16% 71%
5 Room/Executive/Mansionette 7% 83%
4 Room 7% 84%
3 Room 6% 87%
1-2 Room 7% 83%




PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS

100%

75% A

50% A

25% A

0%

Current Non-
vol vol
O Unemployed 3% 88%
0 0
B Retiree 18% 69%
Y 0
O Housewife % 89%
0 0
O National Service] 70 63%
B Working 7% 81%
O Student 18% 68%
10
Current volunteers Non-volunteers (n=1,220)

(n=141)




PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY OCCUPATION

100%

75% A

50% -

25% -

0% -

15

10

22

Current volunteers (n=59) Non-volunteers (n=631)

15

24

13

Current Non-
vol vol
[
Blue Collar 3% 92%
Skilled (with certificates) 0 o
Blue Collar 8% 84%
Services/Clerical/Sales 3% 83%
White Collar Middle 19% 76%
Management
. .
Professional/Upper 11% 24%

Management




PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS
BY HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL LEVEL
ATTAINED

100% +— 4  —— 1 —I Current Non-

11 vol vol

Others
21 29% 65%

9
04 - University-Degree
o

9
Polytechnic-Diploma
m College/ ITE/ Pre-U or 'A
50% 1 ’ 13% | 67%

41 Level

Secondary or 'O’ Level

9% 82%

36 ® Primar
25% - y 4% 92%

21 No Formal Education
9 R B
0% . 6
4
Current volunteers Non-volunteers

(n=141) (n=1,220)



MEAN NUMBER OF HOURS SPENT BY
CURRENT AND FORMER VOLUNTEERS

Weekly Regularly Occasionally
(Hrs/'Week) (Hrs'Month) (Hrs/Year)

Current

volunteers 3.8 6.1 28.3
(n=141)
Former

volunteers 3.5 1.7 33.3
(n=167)




PROPORTION OF VOLUNTEERS BY PERIOD
OF TIME WHEN THEY STARTED
VOLUNTEERING

Others |‘I 3

During retirement | “‘IN- 11
At home raising kids | NIN- 11

Working Part-time |‘I 3
In Post Secondary | ‘l“l 4
In Primary school | IN. 5

In tertiary institutions ‘I“‘. 6

i Secondary school | (o 2
Working full-time _ 35
T T T

0 10 20 30 40 %

1 Current volunteers (n=141)




SECTORS IN WHICH THEY HAVE
VOLUNTEERED THEIR
SERVICES

voutr, NN s
| 6
Heaith TN ©
i 6
Environment/ animals _ 6
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Civics/ self help I 8
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Current volunteers (n=141) ® Former volunteers (n=167)
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PROPORTION OF NON-VOLUNTEERS WHO
HAD/HAD NOT THOUGHT OF
VOLUNTEERING

Yes
(32%)

No
(68%)

(n=1,220)



SECTORS WHERE THEY WOULD
PREFER TO VOLUNTEER

Volunteering overseas
Arts/Culture

Civic/Self Help

Youth Organisation
Environment/Animals
Sports

Health

Education

Religious Organisation
Community

Social Service

33

10 15 20 25 30 35 %
Multiple Responses
(n=393)



MAIN REASON FOR NOT VOLUNTEERING

No time
(74%)

Have not been
approached
(2%)

Don't know
where and how
to volunteer

No friends for Have not thought  (6%)

Boring, no bout it
com(|)oany Need to make a interest a :;); !
(2%) living (3%) (3%)

(2%)

(n=1,213)



MAIN REASONS FOR NOT VOLUNTEERING
BY MARITAL STATUS

Widowed, separated
or divorced (n=36) i H £
Married (n=863) 76 32

Single (n=321) 66 6 52
T T !
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
No time B Don't know where and how to volunteer
No friends for company Boring, no interest
® Physically not capable Have not been approached

Need to make a living




MAIN REASONS FOR NOT VOLUNTEERING
BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Unemployed (n=59)
Study/Work part time (n=20)
Retiree (n=93)

Housewife (n=245)

National Service (n=20)

Working (n=650)

Student (n=126)

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

® No time
Don't know where and how to volunteer
® No friends for company
= Boring,no interest
= Have not thought about it
Physically not capable
= Have not been approached
B Need to make a living




WAYS IN WHICH VOLUNTEERISM COULD BE
MADE EASIER

If there is a planned/organised programme
which | can just get into

If  had more information or direct contact |

withthe organisation

If | am physically capable

If I had more money

If my family/friends are involved or |

invited me

If someone had helped me get started
If I had fewer commitments

If 1 had more time

B

il

0O 10 20 30 40

50 60 70 80 %

Multiple Responses
(n=1,191)



PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS BY TYPE OF
VOLUNTARY ACTIVITIES

%

50 +48

46
42
40 - 39
30 H 28
24
20 - 18
15
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10 - % 8 9 9
“RiEE
0 T T T T T T
Human Fund Raising Education General Administration Recreation Volunteer co-
Services Services ordination

O Current volunteers (n=141) M Former volunteers (n=166) O Non-volunteers (n=939)

Multiple Responses



PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS BY TARGET
GROUP FOR VOLUNTEERING

%
50

44
41
40
30
N I I I
0
Elderly Children Disabled Youth Local Poor

community

Current volunteers (n=140) ® Former volunteers (n=164)  Non-volunteers (n=932)

Multiple Responses



MEANS OF DRAWING/BEING DRAWN TO
VOLUNTEERISM

On my own Asked by someone  Friends/relatives Through my
initiative in the org recommendation schools
= Current volunteers (n=140) “ Non-volunteers (n=962)

Multiple Responses



PROPORTION OF VOLUNTEERS WHO
RECEIVED TRAINING FOR THEIR
VOLUNTEERING ACTIVITIES

O Enrichment courses
outside volunteering area

O On the job training
No

(80%)
O Orientation briefing

Yes
(20%) O Skills/ specialised training

before volunteering

Multiple Responses
(n=308) (n=61)



GREATEST TRAINING NEED

Presentation skills 6

Technical skills/knowledge 6

A well trained instructor with leadership
skills

Patience 8

Continuous training to keep up latest skills 9

Communication skills in social relationship 15

0O 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 %

Multiple Responses
(n=42)



PROPORTION OF CURRENT VOLUNTEERS BY
DEGREE OF SATISFACTION

Dissatisfied/
Very
dissatisfied
(2%)

Very
Satisfied
(41%)
Satisfied
(47%)
(n=141)



AWARENESS OF NATIONAL
VOLUNTEER CENTRE
(NVC)

O Television-advertising

O Radio-news

O Newspaper-adwertising

M Television-news

No Yes
(83%) (17%) 0 Word-of- .
mouth(friends/relatives)
O Newspaper-news
Multiple Responses
(n=1,528) (n=261)



THE EASE OF GETTING STARTED TO
VOLUNTEER AND REASONS FOR

THE DIFFICULTIES OF
GETTING STARTED

eNaz';/h:(;r Difficult
0,
difficult (32%)
(39%)

Very Easy
Easy (4%)
(20%)
All Respondents Multiple Responses
(n=1,528) (n=553)

O Too many options to
chose from

O Lack of a national body
O Time factor
O Lack of options to

match my interest

H Lack of information




PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS BY FIRST STOP OF
INFORMATION IF THEY/THEIR FAMILY/FRIENDS
WANTED TO VOLUNTEER

Centre

10

0 5

15 20 25 30 %

All Respondents
(n=1,468)



PERCEPTION ON VOLUNTEERISM
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Volunteerism is about giving Volunteering is mutual exchange
without expectations of return (awin win arrangement)
m Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree m= Strongly Disagree

All Respondents
(n=1,528)




PERCEPTION ON VOLUNTEERISM (CONT'D)

100% -
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Current Non- Current Non- Current Non-

volunteers  volunteers  volunteers  volunteers  volunteers  volunteers

There are better thingsto  Volunteering isfun Volunteering is an obligation

do with my time than and enjoyable to give back to society
volunteering
m Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree = Strongly Disagree

All Respondents
(n=1,528)



ATTITUDES TOWARDS VOLUNTEERISM

1
100% —————

9 12

80% -
33 26

60% 1

40% -
46 22

20% -

o I | o

Current volunteers Non-volunteers

Volunteers need to be recognised

m Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree m Strongly Disagree

All Respondents
(n=1,528)



THE END



